T 206.245.1700
1191 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404

LAW GROUP pacificalawgroup.com

Denise L. Stiffarm
denise.stiffarm @pacificalawgroup.com

January 28, 2025

VIA US MAIL AND EMAIL: dlee@cleelum.gov

City of Cle Elum
Attn: City Clerk
119 West First Street
Cle Elum, WA 98922

Re:  Bullfrog Flats Development Project — PMU-2024-002, BLA-2024-004, SUB-
2024-001, -002, -003 — Public Hearing

Dear City of Cle Elum:

Please accept the following comments on behalf of the Cle Elum-Roslyn School District (the
“District”) regarding the Notice of Hearing for the above-referenced matter (the “Proposal”).

Portions of the Proposal, including parcels H, J, and K, abut the District’s school campus located
at Parcels 14414, 424235, and 563034 (collectively, the “School Campus”) and the proposed
phasing of plats and development of the Proposal effectively surrounds the School Campus. The
School Campus consists of both developed property (including Cle Elum-Roslyn High School,
Walter Strom Middle School, Swiftwater Learning Center, the District Transportation Center,
and the District Administration Center) and undeveloped property (future school expansion).
Existing access points to the School Campus by students, parents, school bus traffic, employees,
and the general public are located at 2696 SR 903 and 4244 Bullfrog Road.

The District’s primary concerns related to the Proposal center on the safety and operation of
traffic to the School Campus. With this in mind, the District urges the City to consider the
following conditions as a part of subdivision approval:

e Installation of traffic calming measures as a part of new roadway improvements related to
the Proposal.

e Dedication of safe walkways for students who will walk or bike from new homes in the
Proposal to the District’s schools.

e Coordination with the District as to any new school bus stops required for students in the
Proposal who will require bus transportation to District schools.

e Ensuring that any snow removal on roads within and into/out of the Proposal does not
affect any portion of the District property (for example, avoiding negative impacts to
internal roads on District property or the stacking of snow on the District property.

The District appreciates the City’s attention to this matter. Please add me
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(denise.stiffarm @pacificalawgroup.com) and the District’s Superintendent, John Belcher
(belcherj@cersd.org) as parties of record, and we look forward to participating in the further
review of the Proposal.

Sincerely,
PacrirFica LAW GROUP LLP
\ \

Denise L. Stiffarm

cc: John Belcher, Superintendent, Cle Elum-Roslyn School District
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From: DAHP SEPA <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>

Sent: Friday, January 24, 2025 8:33 AM

To: Connor Armi <connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com>; Virgil Amick <vamick@cleelum.gov>

Cc: Guy Moura <guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>

Subject: 2025-01-00471 - RE: Subject: Bullfrog UGA Development Agreement: Request to Transfer Rights,
Responsibilities, and Obligations.

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recegnize the sender and know the content
is safe.

Good Morning

Thank you for reaching out to the DAHP regarding this project. | have assigned DAHP Project
Tracking Number 2025-01-00471 to this undertaking; for clarity please include it with all
correspondence. | have been poring through all of the online documents with the city, and |
have read most of it back to 2002; | have discovered what | believe to be the original Project
from 2002 (082702-17-KT), but | have found no Cultural Resource Surveys that cover more
than a small portion of this project area. If anyone had a copy of cultural reports (from 2022 or
otherwise) they would help in our decision process.

At this time | have a CRS that covers about 15% of the west-southwest portion. There are a
number of sites in the Project Area, and | would be interested in seeing a report that covers their

integrity over time.
Best

James

about:blank?windowld=SecondaryReadingPane1 13
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1/28/25, 5:58 PM FW: 2025-01-00471 - RE: Subject: Bullfrog UGA Development Agreement: Request to Transfer Rights, Responsibilities, and Obliga...

d - h James MacNaughton, MSc, RPA (He/Him)

- Local Government Archaeologist
o Email: James.MacNaughton@dahp.wa.gov
% Mobile: (360) 280-7563 | Main Office: (360) 586-3065
- Hours: 7AM - 3:30PM Monday to Friday
T 1CRIC FRESERVATION Physical Address: 1110 Capitol Way South Suite 30, Olympia,
in @160 WA 98501
Mailing Address: PO Box 48343, Olympia, WA 98504-8343
www.dahp.wa.gov From: Connor Armi
<connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com>
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2025 10:15 AM
To: Virgil Amick <vamick@cleelum.gov>
Cc: Guy Moura <guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>; DAHP SEPA <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; Whitlam, Rob (DAHP)
<Rob.Whitlam@dahp.wa.gov>
Subject: Re: Subject: Bullfrog UGA Development Agreement: Request to Transfer Rights, Responsibilities, and
Obligations.

External Email

Hello Virgil,

After reviewing the relevant documents, we have no concerns regarding the transfer of rights.
However, the 2022 cultural resource survey for the 47 N development previously Suncadia etc...
Is not sufficient in that it failed to test subsurface deposits along proposed roadways. We
request a cultural resource monitor during project implementation as the 2022 survey
documents a dramatic decline in the quality of the cultural resources previously noted.

Sincerely,

Sincerely,

Connor Armi | Archaeologist Senior MA, RPA
History/Archaeology Program

Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation
PO Box 150 | Nespelem, WA 99155

d: 509-634-2690 | c: 509-631-1131
connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com

On Fri, Dec 20, 2024 at 11:17 AM Virgil Amick <vamick@cleelum.gov> wrote:

Attached is a consultation letter regarding a request to transfer the rights, responsibilities, and
obligations of the Bullfrog UGA Development Agreement to Bullfrog Flats, LLC. As outlined in the
letter, the City of Cle Elum is seeking comments from public agencies to assist in evaluating this

reEc)](#i&tsE,_%/yhlch is expected to be acted upon in Q1 2025. CITY007273
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1/28/25, 5:58 PM FW: 2025-01-00471 - RE: Subject: Bullfrog UGA Development Agreement: Request to Transfer Rights, Responsibilities, and Obliga...

We value your input and encourage you to review the attached letter for further details. Please feel
free to share any comments or concerns at your earliest convenience. For questions, contact Rob
Omans at romans@cleelum.gov or (509) 674-2262, or me at planning@cleelum.gov.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Virgil Amick

Permit/Office Technician
City of Cle Elum

P: 509-674-2262 Ext.110

E: Vamick@cleelum.gov
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From: Claire Nicholls <clairenicholls@heinlegacyfoundation.org>
Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2025 10:05 AM

To: Colleda Monick <Colleda.Monick@cleelum.gov>

Subject: Public Comment on Builfrog Flats Davelopment

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

Dear Hearings Examiner,

| am writing on behalf of the Upper Kittitas County Community Recreation Center Alliance
regarding the Bullfrog Flats Development.

We understand that the 12.2-acre parcel {Parcel ID 11850) is currently designated as public use
on the zoning map. We respectfully request that the City formally confirm and uphold this pubtic
use designation through this process. This parcel has been the focus of over four years of
planning for a $50 million public facility, which is closely tied to this specific piece of land.

Sincerely,

Claire Nicholls
President, Upper Kittitas County Community Recreation Alliance
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1/28/25, 6:02 PM FW: Public Comment on Bullfrog Flats Development - I'sha M. Willis - Outlook

ot |(R
AyIE

UPPER KITTITAS COUNTY

Community Recreation Center

HEINLEGACY

FOUNDAT O N

Education | Youth & Families Lo nmunity

Claire Nicholls | President

clairenicholls@heinlegacyfoundation.org

Cell: 509.260.1241

Apply for a Grant
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From: Connor Armi <connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com>

Sent: Monday, January 13, 2025 10:15 AM

To: Virgil Amick <yamick@cleelum.gov>

Cc: Guy Moura <guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; Whitlam, Rob (DAHP)

about-blankEwikiéwlid=SecondaryReadingPane? CITY007277 143



1/28/25, 6:03 PM Fwd: Subject: Bullfrog UGA Development Agreement: Request to Transfer Rights, Responsibilities, and Obligations. - I'sha M. Willis...

<rob.whitlam@dahp.wa.gov>
Subject: Re: Subject: Bullfrog UGA Development Agreement: Request to Transfer Rights,
Responsibilities, and Obligations.

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.

Hello Virgil,

After reviewing the relevant documents, we have no concerns regarding the transfer
of rights. However, the 2022 cultural resource survey for the 47 N development
previously Suncadia etc... Is not sufficient in that it failed to test subsurface deposits
along proposed roadways. We request a cultural resource monitor during project
implementation as the 2022 survey documents a dramatic decline in the quality of
the cultural resources previously noted.

Sincerely,

Sincerely,

Connor Armi | Archaeologist Senior MA, RPA
History/Archaeology Program

Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation
PO Box 150 | Nespelem, WA 99155

d: 509-634-2690 | c: 509-631-1131
connor.armi.hsy@colvilletribes.com

On Fri, Dec 20, 2024 at 11:17 AM Virgil Amick <vamick@cleelum.gov> wrote:

Attached is a consultation letter regarding a request to transfer the rights, responsibilities,
and obligations of the Bullfrog UGA Development Agreement to Bullfrog Flats, LLC. As
outlined in the letter, the City of Cle Elum is seeking comments from public agencies to
assist in evaluating this request, which is expected to be acted upon in Q1 2025.

We value your input and encourage you to review the attached letter for further details.
Please feel free to share any comments or concerns at your earliest convenience. For
guestions, contact Rob Omans at romans@cleelum.gov or (509) 674-2262, or me

at planning@cleelum.gov.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Virgil Amick

Permit/Office Technician
City of Cle Elum

P: 509-674-2262 Ext.110

E: Vamick@cleelum.gov
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1/28/25, 6:03 PM Fwd: Subject: Bullfrog UGA Development Agreement: Request to Transfer Rights, Responsibilities, and Obligations. - I'sha M. Willis...
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